employed as a substitute for at least two hundred forty (240) hours in the period of 8 

September 1 – August 31. 9 

b) For those employees who substitute in twelve (12) month positions, they must have 10 

been employed as a substitute for at least seven hundred seventy-seven (777) hours in 11 

the period of September 1 - August 31. 12 

13 

14 

15 

A R T I C L E     X I I 16 

17 

INSURANCE  AND  RETIREMENT 18 

19 

Section 12.1.  SEBB. 20 

Employees will receive health and other insurance benefits through the School Employees Benefit Board 21